

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document

H. P. 19 House of Representatives, January 10, 1979 Referred to the Committee on Local and County Government and sent up for concurrence.

EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk

Presented by Mr. Higgins of Scarborough.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE

RESOLVE, to Direct the County of Cumberland to pay \$1,069.72 to Stanley E. Payson of Scarborough and Shirley M. Jodrie of Portland.

Stanley E. Payson and Shirley M. Jodrie; payment by County of Cumberland. Resolved: That the Commissioners of Cumberland County are directed to pay to Stanley E. Payson of Scarborough the sum of \$534.86 and to Shirley M. Jodrie of Portland the sum of \$534.86, as full and final payment to each of them of that unclaimed portion of the estate of their late father held by the county for their absent brother which subsequently escheated to Cumberland County.

STATEMENT OF FACT

This resolve authorizes payment to Stanley E. Payson of Scarborough and Shirley M. Jodrie of Portland of that portion of their late father's estate which was due to an absent brother. The brother never claimed that portion and it consequently escheated to Cumberland County.

The Commissioners of Cumberland County have told Mr. Payson and Mrs. Jodrie that, absent this resolve, they have no way of paying over that unclaimed portion to them. This resolve will grant that authorization for payment.

No. 36